

067

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 88,280

PANDA-KATHLEEN, L.P.

Appellant)

v.

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION and
THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Appellees.

FILED
JUN 1 WHITE
DEC 10 1966
SUP. SUPREME COURT
Clerk Deputy Clerk

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF
PANDA-KATHLEEN, L.P.**

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

✓ Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
✓ Florida Bar No. 022730
✓ David L. Ross, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 270954
✓ Charles M. Auslander, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 349747
Greenberg, Traurig, Hoffman,
Lipoff, Rosen & Quentel, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305)579-0500

Counsel for Panda-Kathleen, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii
Argument	1
I. The Commission was preempted by federal law and therefore lacked subject matter jurisdiction over the contract dispute which Florida Power presented through its petition to declare Panda in noncompliance with the terms of the standard offer contract previously approved by the Commission.....	1
II. There is no competent, substantial evidence to support the decision of the commission finding the size of Panda’s electrical generating plant to be in violation of the standard offer contract or limiting the payment to Panda for Committed Capacity to twenty years rather than the thirty years stated in the contract with Florida Power Corporation	10
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Service	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

Cases

<i>3M Health Care, Ltd., v. Grant</i> 908 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>American Bituminous Power Partners, L.P., v. Monongahela Power Co.</i> 168 P.U.R. 4th 344 (W.Va. P.S.C. 1996)	4, 7
<i>City of Miami v. Cosgrove</i> 516 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	1
<i>Cunningham v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co.</i> 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994).....	1
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	2
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assocs., L.P. v. Board of Regulatory Commissioners</i> 44 F.3d 1178 (3d Cir. 1995)	3, 7, 9
<i>In re: Petition for Authority for Florida Power to Refuse all Standard Offer Contracts</i> Order No. PSC-92-1202 (Oct. 22 1992)	9
<i>In Re: Petition for Declaratory Statement Regarding Sale of Additional Capacity from a Qualifying Facility via a Standard Offer Contract, by Polk Power Partners, L.P., Ltd.</i> Order No. PSC-0683-DS-EQ (July 21, 1992)	11, 12, 13
<i>KVUE, Inc., v. Austin Broadcasting Corp.</i> 709 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Massachusetts Institute of Technology</i> 74 FERC ¶ 61,221, 1996 FERC Lexis 280 (1996)	6
<i>McGhee v. Volusia County</i> 679 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996).....	9
<i>New York State Comm'n on Cable Television v. FCC</i> 669 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Newman v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> 576 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	12
<i>Re Atlantic City Electric Co.</i> 169 P.U.R. 4th 38 (N.J. B.P.U. 1996)	7
<i>Re Niagara Mohawk Corp.</i> 1996 WL 508763 (N.Y.P.S.C. Aug. 30, 1996)	1, 7

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> 71 FERC ¶ 61 (1995)	6
<i>West Penn Power Co., v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm.</i> 659 A.2d 1055 (Pa. Commw. 1995).....	3, 7
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 210(e) (1978)	4
16 U.S.C. § 791a (1978)	4
16 U.S.C. § 823a (1978)	1
Rules	
Rule 25-17.0832(3)(a)	12
